

Making the railway system work better for society.

# DECISION n° 241

# of the Management Board of the European Union Agency amending the Single Programming Document 2020 (amendment n°4)

# THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AGENCY FOR RAILWAYS,

Having regard to the Regulation (EU) N° 2016/796 of the European Parliament and the Council of 11 May 2016 on the European Union Agency for Railways1 (hereinafter referred to as "the Agency") and repealing Regulation (EC) No 881/2004 (hereinafter called "the Regulation"), and in particular Article 51§1 (b) and 52§4 thereof,

Having regard to Decision n° 215 of the Management Board adopting the Programming Document 2020,

Having regard to Decision n° 233 of the Management Board amending the Single Programming Document 2020 (amendment n°1),

Having regard to Decision n° 235 of the Management Board amending the Single Programming Document 2020 (amendment n°2),

Having regard to Decision n° 240 of the Management Board amending the Single Programming Document 2020 (amendment n°3),

Having regard to Decision n°93 of the Administrative Board adopting the Financial Regulation of the Agency and in particular Article 47,

## HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

### Article 1

The Agency's Programming Document 2020 is amended with the changes listed in Annex 1.

### Article 2

The present decision shall enter into force on the day following that of its adoption. It will be published on the Agency website.

For the Management Board

The Chairwoman Clio LIÉGEOIS

Annex: Amendment in procurement plan 2020



Making the railway system work better for society.

#### Annex 1: Procurement plan update

Indicative Estimated amount to Type of Activity Market ceiling Title Description Comments timeframe be committed in 2020 Contract Call for Expression of Interest (CEI) to establish a Reinforcement of list of Call to be the ERA pool of 139 000€/expert for launched as Direct independent 3.2 experts for safety the whole duration None soon as experts to contract certification of the call provide possible projects expertise to the safety certification activities

MB Decision n° 241 MB WP 13-2020